
Junaluska Assembly Community Council Meeting Minutes 
November 11, 2025 

Meeting held hybrid in Person at Gaines Meeting Room and via Zoom. 

In attendance: David Hanson, Frank Dunnewind, Grace Gattis, Randy Carlson, Hardy Tippett, Susie Crites 

Staff: Carroll Woody, Pam James 

Call to order: David Hanson called the meeting to order at 4:00 pm. 

Thank You Veterans for your Service! 

Opening Prayer: David Hanson led the opening prayer. 

Approval of Agenda: Frank Dunnewind made motion Randy Carlson second. 

Approval of Minutes: Grace Gattis made the motion Randy Carlson second. Approved October, 2025 minutes by 

common consent. 

Director’s Report: Carroll Woody Jr 

Current Topics 
*  We will be trying for a grant for Wastewater just like the Water Study 

Applying for funding for the water improvements to the system 
The Rules & regulations were approved by the Board of Trustees 2025 
The service charges for 2026 were approved by the Board of Trustees. The new rate is .482/100 dollars. 
Meters are complete except for the larger meters. We will do those as they fail based on cost for the 
larger meters. 

Update on Dam 

* Installed large stone & new drain pipe on the North slope of the Bridge (completed) 
*  Continue rework or replacement of gates - still with the Engineer 
+  Spillway capacity control for greater volumes of water — new study not yet begun 

Key metrics reviewed. 
*  Service Charge $1520176.2026 has been added. 
e  Non-Revenue water percentage- Up 19.83%. Unaccounted water in lines from vacant homes. No leaks 

reported this month. 

Meters Very important update. All residential meters are in. 

Security reviewed. House checks 151. 
Financial Update reviewed for service charge. Reserve balance $400,490.88. 
Water / Sewer Financial- We are at $468,329 to the good. 

Capital Improvement Plan 2024-2025 
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NC DOT Projects 
*  Main Entrance Traffic Lights - Pedestrian Crossing 

*  No Tentative Start Date: utility in May-possibly start 1st week of December 
*  Pedestrian Crossings ~ Golf Course & Holston Village Roads 

*  No Tentative Start Date: Possibly in May 
«  NCDOT Bridge Replacement Project -28% (Zachary construction) 

*  Jack & Boring for project nearly completed 
*  Temp bridge working on piling for flyover 
*  Russ Avenue progress exit 102-Main street (Buchanan Construction) 
*  Monthly meeting throughout 4-year project 

Call Us If You Need Us! 
®  And Limb pickup-15 minute rule- a charge maybe applied if it takes 2 guys more than 15 minutes to pick 

up leaves and limbs. This is on website and we will place on next utility bill. 
e Notice to proceed needed for construction on home. Comes from Public Works office then to Haywood 

County permitting. 
®  Add your home to the Security Checklist 
e Add yourself to the alert list. www.lakejunaluskacommunity .com 
®  We have Online Bill Pay, ACH, accept checks and walk-ins are Welcome! 

Board Comments 
e Lake Draw down this year will be for the Lake Cleanup and to check the Tuberville Bridge for Helene 

Damage. Still working on permit for dredging. 

Public Comments 
e The crossing at Holston Village is not functional at this time. They will also be painting crossing on road. 
e Dam Gates waiting on engineers drawing for gates 

*  Boom quote on booms was not complete was just for boom material not for installation and anchoring. 
Working with Haywood County about a grant 

® Trees at Susannah Wesley Garden are being looked at for some removal because of size and are exploring 
planting options. This is paid for with charitable giving 

*  Retaining wall along the walk way at interstate has no easy solution for this problem. 

Hardy Tippett made motion Randy Carlson second adjourned at 4:34 pm. 

Respectfully submitted, Pam James, Recording Secretary
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except 
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* 
Main 

Entrance 
Traffic 

Lights 
— 

Pedestrian 
Crossing 

* 
Tentative 

Start 
Date: 

We 
have 

begun 
building 

the 
road 

entrance(May 
2026) 

* 
Pedestrian 

Crossings- 
Golf 

Course 
& 

Holston 
Village 

Roads 
* 
Tentative 

Start 
Date: 

Holston 
village 

is 
completed. 

The 
golf 

course 
road 

crossing 
will 

be 
soon 

* 
N
C
D
O
T
 

Bridge 
Replacement 

Project 
(Zachary 

construction) 
* 
They 

are 
now 

working 
on 

piling 
and 

walls 
for 

the 
flyover. 

The 
next 

step 
is to 

set 
supports 

for 
the 

bridge. 
No 

closure 
scheduled 

at 
this 

time 

* 
Russ 

Avenue 
progress 

30%, 
a 

lot 
of 

utility 
work 

to 
be 

done 
at 

exit 
102- 

Main 
street 

(Buchanan 
Construction) 

* 
Monthly 

meetings 
continue 

throughout 
the 

4-year 
project 

(begin 
July 

2024) 
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C
a
l
l
 us 

if you 
need 

us! 

Office: 
828-452-5911 

Security: 
8
2
8
-
7
3
4
-
5
5
7
5
 

P
W
 

On-Call: 
Call 

Security 

Lake 
Junaluska 

A 
place 

of 
Christian 

bospitality 
where 

lives 
are 

transformed 
through 

renewal 
of 

soul, 
mind 

and 
body


